PROBATION TENANT IMPROVEMENT ADDENDUM 02
FRESNO, CA. SECTION 009115-1

ADDENDUM 02

Contract # 24-S-03

Dated: February 14, 2025

The foregoing documents are amended in the respects as herein set forth. This addendum and
the amendments herein shall become part of said documents and of any contract entered into
pursuant to said documents.

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE THIS ADDENDUM ON YOUR PROPOSAL. IF YOU HAVE GIVEN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO SOMEONE ELSE, PLEASE FORWARD THIS
ADDENDUM.

2025-02-14
Date Signed

Architect of Record:

Barry Mast, Lic.# C-38769
FRESNO COUNTY
Department of Public Works and Planning
Development Services and Capital Projects Division
m/a 2220 Tulare Street, Eighth Floor
Fresno, CA 93721 (559) 600-4536
bmast@fresnocountyca.gov

CONTRACT # 24-S-03


mailto:bmast@fresnocountyca.gov
bmast
Architect Stamp


PROBATION TENANT IMPROVEMENT ADDENDUM 02
FRESNO, CA. SECTION 009115 - 2

A. BID FORMS: PAPER

a. Section 0002113 Instructions to Bidders
1.06. SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL

DELETE: A Electronic Bid Submittal

The bidder has the option to submit the bid for this Project electronically.
The bidder must either attach an electronic bid bond or provide an original
bid bond (or other form of bid security authorized by Public Contract Code
Section 20129(a)), prior to the bid opening.

Bidders submitting online may use one of the accepted electronic sureties
(Tinubu Surety or Surety 2000) to submit their bid bond; or may submit
cash, cashier’s check, certified check, or a bidder bond to Design Services
at 2220 Tulare St., Seventh Floor, Fresno, CA 93721. Those submitting bid
bonds directly to Design Services must submit their bid bond:

1. Under sealed cover
2. Marked as a bid-bond
3. Identifying the contract number and the bid opening date on the cover

If necessary, please e-mail DesignServices@fresnocountyca.gov or call
(559) 353-4919 or (559) 600-4543, so that arrangements may be made to
hand deliver your bid bond. Each proposal shall be submitted in a sealed
envelope labeled to clearly indicate the contract and contents.

REPLACE with: A. Electronic Bid Submittal

The bidder has the option to submit the bid for this Project electronically.
The bidder must either attach an electronic bid bond or provide an original
bid bond (or other form of bid security authorized by Public Contract Code
Section 20129(a)), prior to the bid opening.

Bidders submitting online may

1. use one of the accepted electronic sureties (Tinubu Surety or Surety
2000) to submit their bid bond; or

2. attach to the online bid a scan of a notarized paper bid, followed by
delivery of the original paper notarized bidder’s bond by the admitted
surety insurer so that it is received by Design Services no later than 4:00
PM on the fifth (5th) calendar day after the bid opening.; or

3. submit cash, cashier’s check, certified check, or a bidder bond so that it
is received by Design Services prior to the bid opening.

Hardcopy bid bonds shall be

e submitted in a sealed envelope

e addressed to “Department of Public Works and Planning, Office of
the Design Engineer” and

e labeled with
o the name of the bidder,
o contract number,
o hame of the project, and
o the statement “Do Not Open Until The Time Of Bid Opening —

BID BOND.”

CONTRACT # 24-S-03



PROBATION TENANT IMPROVEMENT ADDENDUM 02
FRESNO, CA. SECTION 009115 - 3

The address for hand delivery is listed in the Notice to Bidders for the bid
opening (Seventh Floor, Fresno County Plaza Building, 2220 Tulare St.,
Fresno, CA 93721). The address for delivery by mail is Sixth Floor, Fresno
County Plaza Building, 2220 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721).

B. BID FORMS: BID EXPRESS

Bid Security Form Section 004313 — 1 replaced with Bid Security Form
Section 004313 - 1A and replaced Required Documents with Required Documents A.
Updated to add the option of attaching a scan of a notarized paper bid bond.

C. CONTRACT CONDITIONS
No changes

D. SPECIFICATIONS
No changes

E. DRAWINGS

a. Sheet A-103
i. SITE PLAN KEYNOTES, item 35. Revise to indicate 24-foot-wide gate
assembly. Provide sliding gate to match materials, height, and appearance
of adjacent steel fence. Provide a reinforced concrete grade beam along
entire length of sliding gate track.
ii. Provide new concrete curb and asphalt patch adjacent to parking stall 151
at north PUBLIC PARKING area. See also SITE DEMOLITION PLAN, detail
A2/A-102.
iii. Provide new concrete curb and asphalt patch adjacent to parking stall 25 at
south REAR GATE PARKING. See also SITE DEMOLITION PLAN, detalil
A2/A-102.
b. Sheet A-105
i. Detail E1.

1. Provide security mesh on secure side of swing gate and 16”
minimum wide on secure side of fence at latch to prevent access to
egress hardware.

2. Revise to provide 3” square posts instead of 3” diameter posts.

ii. Detail A9. Revise to provide 6” high wheel stop per keynote 32, SITE PLAN
KEYNOTES, sheet A-103.

c. Sheet A-201.1, PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN, detail A2.
Replace keynote 6 in (E) VIP ROOM [149] to indicate ceiling tile and grid shall be
removed and replaced.

d. Sheet A-201.2, PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN, detail G2. Delete
keynote 5 at rooms 202 thru 218. Existing carpet and base to remain.

e. Sheet A-202.1, PROPOSED PARTIAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN “A”, detail A2.
Provide level 3 ballistic rated fiberglass panel below windows behind new gypsum
board, typical full width of window from sill to floor.

f. Sheet A-203.0, GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING DEMO PLAN, detail J2.
Replace keynote 1 at room between grids 7.9 and 8.0 and between grids E and F

CONTRACT # 24-S-03



PROBATION TENANT IMPROVEMENT ADDENDUM 02
FRESNO, CA. SECTION 009115 - 4

(Existing VIP Room 149) to indicate ceiling tile and grid shall be removed and
replaced.
g. Sheet A-601
i. DOOR OPENING SCHEDULE & LEGEND, detail H2
1. Delete DOOR TYPE C
2. Revise DOOR SCHEDULE as follows:
a. MARK 04, revise to DOOR TYPE B
b. MARK 05, revise to DOOR TYPE B
3. Revise HARDWARE SCHEDULE as follows:

a. SET #1. Delete hinge specification. Center pivot hinges in
narrow stile single glaze swing door to be provided as part of
storefront entry system to match existing. Contractor shall
verify.

b. Set #4. Delete surface closer. Provide surface mounted
automatic door operator compatible with push-button
actuator specified.

ii. FINISH LEGEND, FLOORING, F3. Revise to indicate basis of design as
daltile Keystones Colorbody Porcelain 2x2 Mosaic or similar. Color to be
selected from manufacturer standard palette.

CONTRACT # 24-S-03





